

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: State Clearinghouse
Office of Planning and Research
1400 Tenth Street, Room 222
P.O. Box 3044
Sacramento, California 95812-3044

FROM: Department of Parks and Recreation Diablo Range District 15751 Tesla Road Livermore, CA 94550

SUBJECT: Filing of the Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public

Resources Code.

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER: 2020050321

PROJECT TITLE: PG&E Transmission Pipeline L-114 Replacement Project Grant of Easement

PROJECT APPLICANT: Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)

LEAD AGENCY: East Contra Costa County Habitat Conservancy

PROJECT LOCATION: Contra Costa County

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Grant of Easement by California Department of Parks and Recreation to PG&E to facilitate construction and future operation of the PG&E Transmission Pipeline L-114 both during and after PG&E's Replacement Project. PG&E will acquire a 30-foot-wide by 2,000-foot-long easement to allow placement of a 24-inch-diameter natural gas transmission pipeline. The existing 22-inch transmission line would be retired in place by cutting and capping and slurry-filling the line, and PG&E will quit claim their 2,160-foot-long by 15- to 22.5-foot-wide easement along the retired segment. The new easement would grant PG&E the rights to install, operate, and maintain the new pipeline.

A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for the project, and the Lead Agency determined no significant effect with the incorporation of mitigation measures.

This is to advise that the California Department of Parks and Recreation (State Parks), acting as a Responsible Agency, has approved the above project and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. This determination is limited to effects within Marsh Creek State Park.
- 2. State Parks considered the Negative Declaration prepared by the Lead Agency for this project, pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were not made a condition of State Parks approval of the project.
- 4. A Mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was not adopted by State Parks for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted by State Parks for this project.
- 6. Findings were not made by State Parks pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the Negative Declaration is available to the General Public from the Lead Agency listed above. Record of project approval by State Parks as Responsible Agency is available at the California Department of Parks and Recreation, Diablo Range District Office, located at 15751 Tesla Road, Livermore, CA 94550.

CONTACT: Gina Benigno

Diablo Range District

PHONE NO.: (925) 409-8392

EMAIL: Gina.Benigno@parks.ca.gov

—pocusigned by: Eduardo Guaracha

-- A01CE3BC4BE7482...

Eduardo Guaracha State Park Superintendent V Diablo Range District

Date: 7/14/2021